

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

PRIMARY INDUSTRIES LEGISLATION AMENDMENT BILL 2014

(Amendments and New Clauses to be proposed in Committee by Ms PULFORD)

1. Clause 2, line 6, omit "38" and insert "39".
2. Clause 2, line 8, omit "38" and insert "39".
3. Clause 2, line 14, omit "38" and insert "39".

NEW CLAUSE

4. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 15—

'AA New section 74AB inserted

After section 74A of the **Domestic Animals Act 1994** insert—

"74AB Powers of authorised officers contracted by Councils in relation to domestic animal businesses

- (1) An authorised officer appointed under section 71A may take any reasonable action that is necessary to find out whether the provisions of—
 - (a) this Act; or
 - (b) the regulations; or
 - (c) any Code of Practice made under this Act; or
 - (d) a notice to comply issued under this Act—that relate to the conduct of domestic animal businesses are being complied with.
- (2) An authorised officer who is exercising a power under subsection (1) may—
 - (a) at any reasonable time and by any reasonable means and with any assistance which the authorised officer requires enter any building not occupied as a place of residence or any land or vehicle; or
 - (b) search the whole or any part of any building, land or vehicle entered under paragraph (a); or
 - (c) inspect animals, enclosures or other goods; or
 - (d) ask questions; or
 - (e) seize, examine or take copies of, or extracts from documents; or

(f) seize and remove any animal in accordance with Division 2 of Part 7A."!

5. Clause 23, line 32, omit "21" and insert "22".
6. Clause 37, line 13, omit "27(1)" and insert "28(1)".